February 25, 1981

in the Siouxland, the American Legion, the VFW, the Veterans of Foreign Wars, the Jewish Veterans and the war on barracks have formed an organization called the Veterans Associate dedicated to the idea of naming the new bridge on the Missouri River the Veterans Memorial. I think it is indeed a fitting time that we honor the veterans in Siouxland by going with the resolution and naming the bridge the Veterans Memorial.

SPEAKER MARVEL: Any other discussion? Senator Hefner, your light is on.

SENATOR HEFNER: Mr. President and members of the body, I just rise to support this resolution. I think this gives us an opportunity to recommend that this bridge be named the Veterans Memorial Bridge. In this day and age I think it is real good for this body to recognize that the veterans of the wars need to be recognized, and so, therefore, I would urge you to support this resolution.

SPEAKER MARVEL: Senator Chronister.

SENATOR CHRONISTER: Mr. President, I believe this resolution is very appropriate and I urge its adoption. Thank you.

SPEAKER MARVEL: Senator Von Minden, do you have anything in closing?

SENATOR VON MINDEN: Am I on?

SPEAKER MARVE!: Yes.

SENATOR VON MINDEN: Therefore, fellow Senators, I ask you to join with me in supporting LR 22 and naming the bridge the Veterans Memorial.

SPEAKER MARVEL: The motion is the adoption of the Von Minden resolution number 22. All those in favor vote aye, opposed vote no. Have you all voted? We're voting on LR 22. Record the vote.

CLERK: 34 ayes, 0 nays, Mr. President.

SPEAKER MARVEL: The motion is carried and the resolution is adopted.

CLERK: Mr. President, if I may, I have a notice from Senator Fitzgerald that he wished to have his name added